

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

e N

Q 20

REGULAR SESSION, 1998

ENROLLED



(By Senator JACKSON, ET AL)

PASSED ______ 1998 In Effect NINCTY Days Frage Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 565

(BY SENATORS JACKSON, CRAIGO, PLYMALE, BAILEY, PREZIOSO, DUGAN, OLIVERIO, ROSS, SHARPE, MCKENZIE, SCHOONOVER, BALL, DITTMAR, ANDERSON, KESSLER, BOWMAN, WOOTON, FANNING, SPROUSE, HUNTER, KIMBLE, SCOTT, BOLEY, MINEAR AND TOMBLIN, MR. PRESIDENT)

[Passed March 11, 1998; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two and three, article seventeen, chapter eighteen-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, all relating to legislative rules; and authorizing specific rules relating to the Underwood-Smith teacher scholarship program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections two and three, article seventeen, chapter eighteen-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

Enr. S. B. No. 565]

ARTICLE 17. LEGISLATIVE RULES.

§18B-17-2. Board of trustees.

(a) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the 1 $\mathbf{2}$ third day of December, one thousand nine hundred ninetyone, modified by the board of trustees to meet the objec-3 tions of the legislative oversight commission on education 4 accountability and refiled in the state register on the 5 twenty-first day of January, one thousand nine hundred 6 ninety-two, relating to the board of trustees (report card), 7 are authorized. 8

2

9 (b) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the 10 thirteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-11 one, relating to the board of trustees (equal opportunity 12 and affirmative action), are authorized.

(c) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
eighth day of September, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-two, relating to the board of trustees (holidays), are
authorized.

(d) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
third day of April, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two,
relating to the board of trustees (alcoholic beverages on
campuses), are authorized.

(e) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
fifteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-three, relating to the board of trustees (acceptance
of advanced placement credit), are authorized.

25(f) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the thirteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred 2627ninety-three, modified by the board of trustees to meet the 28objections of the legislative oversight commission on 29education accountability and refiled in the state register 30on the twenty-first day of January, one thousand nine 31hundred ninety-four, relating to the board of trustees 32(assessment, payment and refund of fees), are authorized.

33 (g) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the 34 first day of November, one thousand nine hundred ninetythree, modified by the board of trustees to meet the 35 36 objections of the legislative oversight commission on education accountability and refiled in the state register 37 38 on the twenty-first day of December, one thousand nine 39 hundred ninety-three, relating to the board of trustees 40 (personnel administration), are authorized.

(h) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
twenty-seventh day of January, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, relating to the board of trustees (resource allocation policy), are authorized.

45 (i) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the fourth day of December, one thousand nine hundred 46 ninety-five, modified by the board of trustees to meet the 47 48 objections of the legislative oversight commission on 49 education accountability and refiled in the state register on the fifteenth day of February, one thousand nine 5051hundred ninety-six, relating to the board of trustees 52(higher education report card), are authorized.

(j) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
nineteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-seven, relating to the board of trustees
(Underwood-Smith Teacher Scholarship Program), are
authorized.

§18B-17-3. Board of directors.

1 (a) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the $\mathbf{2}$ sixteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred 3 ninety-one, modified by the board of directors to meet the objections of the legislative oversight commission on 4 education accountability and refiled in the state register 5 6 on the twenty-first day of January, one thousand nine 7 hundred ninety-two, relating to the board of directors (report card), are authorized. 8

9 (b) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the

3

10 twenty-seventh day of September, one thousand nine
11 hundred ninety-one, relating to the board of directors
12 (equal opportunity and affirmative action), are authorized.

(c) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
fourth day of December, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-one, relating to the board of directors (holiday
policy), are authorized.

(d) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
nineteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-two, as modified and refiled in the state register on
the tenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninetytwo, relating to the board of directors (presidential
appointments, responsibilities and evaluations), are
authorized.

(e) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
twentieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-three, relating to the board of directors (acceptance
of advanced placement credit), are authorized.

(f) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
tenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-three, relating to the board of directors (resource
allocation policy), are authorized.

32(g) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the 33eighth day of December, one thousand nine hundred 34ninety-three, modified by the board of directors to meet 35 the objections of the legislative oversight commission on 36 education accountability and refiled in the state register 37on the eleventh day of January, one thousand nine hun-38 dred ninety-four, relating to the board of directors 39(assessment, payment and refund of fees), are authorized.

(h) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
first day of November, one thousand nine hundred ninetythree, modified by the board of directors to meet the
objections of the legislative oversight commission on
education accountability and refiled in the state register

on the twenty-first day of December, one thousand nine
hundred ninety-three, relating to the board of directors
(personnel administration), are authorized.

48 (i) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the twenty-seventh day of October, one thousand nine hun-49 dred ninety-four, modified by the board of directors to 5051meet the objections of the legislative oversight commission 52on education accountability and refiled in the state 53 register on the nineteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, relating to the board of direc-54tors (proprietary, correspondence, business, occupational 55 and trade schools), are authorized. 56

(j) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
eighteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-five, relating to the board of directors (contracts
and consortium agreements with public schools, private
schools or private industry), are authorized.

62(k) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the seventeenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred 63 64 ninety-five, modified by the board of directors to meet the objections of the legislative oversight commission on 65 education accountability and refiled in the state register 66 on the fourth day of January, one thousand nine hundred 67 68 ninety-six, relating to the board of directors (higher 69 education report cards), are authorized.

(l) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
nineteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-seven, relating to the board of directors
(Underwood-Smith Teacher Scholarship Program), are
authorized.

Enr. S. B. No. 565]

6

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

ffect ninety days from pass In

Clerk of the Senate

Bugan to. Bro Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

.

Speaker House of Delegates

.... this the 73 The within day of Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

,

GOVERNOR Date -Time.